
A RESOLUTION MAKING APPROPRIATIONS TO 
NONPROFIT CHARITABLE ORGANIZATIONS OF 

STEWART COUNTY, TENNESSEE FOR THE 
YEAR BEGINNING JULY I, 2025 AND ENDING JUNE 30, 2026 

WHEREAS, Section 5-9-109, Tennessee Code Annotated, authorizes the Stewart 
County Legislative Body to make appropriations to various nonprofit charitable 
organizations and, 

WHEREAS, the Stewart County Legislative Body recognizes the various 
nonprofit charitable organizations providing services in Stewart County have great need 
of fonds to carry on their nonprofit charitable work, 

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County 
Commissioners of Stewart County on this 2nd day of June 2025, 

SECTION 1. That two-hundred eighty-six thousand four hundred dollars ($286,400) be 
appropriated to nonprofit organizations in Stewart County as reflected below. 

ACCOUNT 
NUMBER 
54310-316 
56300-316 
57100-316 
58111-316 
58900-316 
58900-316 
58900-316 
58900-316 
58900-316 
58900-316 
58900-316 
58900-316 
58900-316 
58900-316 
58900-316 
58900-316 
58900-316 
58900-316 
55120-316 
58110-316 
58111-316 

Total 

DESCRIPTION 
Fire Prevention 
Senior Citizens 
Agriculture Extension 4-H 
Chamber of Commerce 
Adult Literacy Council 
Athletic Association 
Boy Scouts 
CASA of the Highland Rim 
Cub Scouts 
Friends of the Library 
Forestry Service 
Good Samaritans 
Highland Rim 
Historical Society 
Mid-Cumberland HRA 
Progressive Directions 
S.C.A.M.P
School Systems Backpack Program
Humane Society (Animal Control)
Chamber of Commerce (Hotel/Motel Tax)
Chamber of Commerce (Fair Board Use)

AMOUNT 
125,000 
21,000 
2,300 

10,000 
1,500 

25,000 
1,500 
6,500 
1,500 
3,000 
2,000 
4,000 
8,000 
3,100 

15,000 
10,000 
5,000 
4,000 

10,000 
18,000 
10,000 

$286,400 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that all appropriations enumerated in Section 1 
above are subject to the following conditi011s: 

qo 




