A RESOLUTION MAKING APPROPRIATIONS TO NONPROFIT CHARITABLE ORGANIZATIONS OF STEWART COUNTY, TENNESSEE FOR THE YEAR BEGINNING JULY 1, 2025 AND ENDING JUNE 30, 2026

WHEREAS, Section 5-9-109, Tennessee Code Annotated, authorizes the Stewart County Legislative Body to make appropriations to various nonprofit charitable organizations and,

WHEREAS, the Stewart County Legislative Body recognizes the various nonprofit charitable organizations providing services in Stewart County have great need of funds to carry on their nonprofit charitable work,

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners of Stewart County on this 2nd day of June 2025,

SECTION 1. That two-hundred eighty-six thousand four hundred dollars (\$286,400) be appropriated to nonprofit organizations in Stewart County as reflected below.

ACCOUNT		
NUMBER	DESCRIPTION	AMOUNT
54310-316	Fire Prevention	125,000
56300-316	Senior Citizens	21,000
57100-316	Agriculture Extension 4-H	2,300
58111-316	Chamber of Commerce	10,000
58900-316	Adult Literacy Council	1,500
58900-316	Athletic Association	25,000
58900-316	Boy Scouts	1,500
58900-316	CASA of the Highland Rim	6,500
58900-316	Cub Scouts	1,500
58900-316	Friends of the Library	3,000
58900-316	Forestry Service	2,000
58900-316	Good Samaritans	4,000
58900-316	Highland Rim	8,000
58900-316	Historical Society	3,100
58900-316	Mid-Cumberland HRA	15,000
58900-316	Progressive Directions	10,000
58900-316	S.C.A.M.P	5,000
58900-316	School Systems Backpack Program	4,000
55120-316	Humane Society (Animal Control)	10,000
58110-316	Chamber of Commerce (Hotel/Motel Tax)	18,000
58111-316	Chamber of Commerce (Fair Board Use)	10,000
Total		\$286,400

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that all appropriations enumerated in Section 1 above are subject to the following conditions:

- 1. That the general fund expenditures for Stewart County Fire Rescue Services Inc. shall be made according to Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 5-9-101(23).
- 2. That the nonprofit charitable organizations to which funds are appropriated shall file with the County Clerk and the County Mayor a copy of an annual report of its business affairs and transactions and the proposed use of the county's funds in accordance with rules promulgated by the Comptroller of the Treasury, Chapter 0380-2-7. Such annual report shall be prepared and certified by the chief financial officer of such nonprofit organization in accordance with Section 5-9-109(c), Tennessee Code Annotated.

3. That said funds must only be used by the named nonprofit charitable organizations in furtherance of their nonprofit charitable purposes benefiting the general welfare of the residents of Stewart County.

4. That it is the expressed interest of the county commission of Stewart County in providing these funds to the above named nonprofit charitable organizations to be fully in compliance with Chapter 0380-2-7 of the Rules of the Comptroller of the Treasury and Section 5-9-109, Tennessee Code Annotated, and any and all other laws which may apply to county appropriations to nonprofit organizations and so this appropriation is made subject to compliance with any and all of these laws and regulations.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this resolution shall take effect from and after its passage and its provisions shall be in force from and after July 1, 2025. This resolution shall be spread upon the minutes of the Board of County Commissioners.

Passed this 2^{nd} day of June 2025 by the Stewart County Commission in Regular Session.

Certified by the Stewart County Court Clerk